

Amendment Notice 1

Licence Number L7421/1995/10

Licence Holder Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd

ACN 009 679 734

File Number: FA166854

Premises Hanson Bunbury Quarry

309 Lillydale Road

Gelorup WA 6230

Legal description -

Being Lot 2 on Diagram 42706

Date of Amendment 13/05/2019

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Rebecca Kelly

Manager, Resource Industries

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

Table 1: Definitions

Term	Definition		
CEO	means Chief Executive Officer. CEO for the purposes of notification means:		
	Director General Department Administering the Environmental Protection Act 1986 Locked Bag 10 JOONDALUP DC WA 6919 info@dwer.wa.gov.au		
Compliance Report	means a report in a format approved by the CEO as presented by the Licence Holder or as specified by the CEO (guidelines and templates may be available on the Department's website).		
DWER	Department of Water and Environmental Regulation.		
Licence	refers to this document, which evidences the grant of a Licence by the CEO under s.57 of the EP Act, subject to the Conditions.		
Licence Holder	refers to the occupier of the premises being the person to whom this Licence has been granted, as specified at the front of this Licence.		

Amendment Notice

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

No changes to the aspects of the original licence relating to Category 12 have been requested by the Licence Holder.

The following guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment:

- Guidance Statement: Regulatory Principles (July 2015)
- Guidance Statement: Decision Making (February 2017)
- Guidance Statement: Risk Assessment (February 2017)
- Guidance Statement: Environmental Siting (November 2016)

Amendment description

The licence holder has requested an amendment to move a surface water sampling point due to the expansion of mining activities. This Amendment Notice will update the sampling points map in Schedule 1. No additional information is required as the proposed sampling location is within the premises boundary.

The moving of the sample point is due to the extension of the quarry in a northerly direction, which in turn has intersected the drain where sample point "L1" has been. Hanson has redirected the drain around the operations and subsequently moved sample point "L1". The premises is a disturbed pasture with occasional paddock trees. No vegetation was removed during the re-direction of the drain and there has been no alteration of emissions into the environment.

Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for L7421/1995/10.

Table 2: Licence amendments

Instrument	Issued	Amendment		
W01819	03/08/1998	New works approval for initial construction site, issued to Giacci Holdings Pty Ltd.		
W01819	16/02/1999	Amendment to works approval to incorporate significant changes to the NOI (December 1994) submitted to the Shire of Capel.		
W02808	02/08/1999	New works approval for construction of crushing and screening plant.		
L7421/1	12/04/2000	First licence issued. Issued for 1 year.		
L7421/2	10/04/2001	Licence reissue. Issued for 1 year.		
L7421/3	10/04/2002	Licence reissue. Issued for 1 year.		
L7421/4	17/04/2003	Licence reissue. Issued for 1 year.		
L7421/4	01/12/2003	Licence transferred to Pioneer Construction Materials Pty Ltd.		
L7421/5	13/04/2004	Licence reissue. Issued for 1 year.		
L7421/6	31/08/2004	Licence reissue. Issued for 1 year.		
L7421/7	29/08/2005	Licence reissue. Issued to Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd.		
L7421/8	30/08/2006	Licence reissue. Issued for 5 years.		
L7421/1995/9	24/08/2009	Licence reissued due to licence ceasing to have effect (non-payment of 2009 annual fees). Issued for 3 years.		
L7421/1995/10	27/09/2012	Licence reissue, REFIRE format. Issued for 3 years.		
L7421/1995/10	29/04/2016	Licence expiry date extended to 30 September 2023 as part of the then DER's Strategy and Reform policy on licence expiry dates.		
L7421/1995/10	13/05/2019	Amendment Notice issued - moving a surface water sampling point		

Decision

Conditions currently on the Licence capture operational emissions relating to the repositioning of the sampling point as described in this Amendment Notice.

Licence Holder's comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 6 August 2018. Comments received from the Licence Holder have been considered by the Delegated Officer as shown in Appendix 2.

Amendment

1. The map "Map of monitoring locations" in "Schedule 1: Maps" of the Licence is removed and replaced with the map shown below:



Appendix 1: Key documents

	Document title	In text ref	Availability
1	Licence L7421/1995/10 – Hanson Bunbury Quarry	L7421/1995/10	accessed at www.dwer.wa.gov.au
2	DER, July 2015. <i>Guidance Statement:</i> Regulatory Principles. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2015a	
3	DER, October 2015. Guidance Statement: Setting Conditions. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2015b	accessed at <u>www.dwer.wa.gov.au</u>
4	DER, November 2016. Guidance Statement: Decision Making. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	DER 2016c	

Appendix 2: Summary of Licence Holder comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 6 August 2018 for review and comment. No comments were submitted on the draft Amendment Notice.

Condition	Summary of Licence Holder comment	DWER response
No comments received		